Qwest

421 SW Qak Street

Room 810

Portland, OR 97204 Q w e S t-

Telephone: 503-242-5623 '

Facsimile:  503-242-8589 Spirit of Service

Email: Alex.Duarte@qwest.com

Alex M. Duarte
Corporate Counsel

November 16, 2004
Ms. Cheryl Walker
Administrative Specialist
Administrative Hearings Division
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
P. O. Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re:  Wholesale promotions- Qwest Collocation promotion per OAR 860-016-0021

Dear Ms. Walker:

As we have previously discussed with Presiding Administrative Law Judge Michael
Grant and with Staff, the Commission has recently promulgated temporary rules for ILEC
submissions of wholesale promotions available to CLECs under interconnection agreements
pursuant to section 251 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996. The temporary rule is OAR
860-016-0021, which provides as follows:

860-016-0021
Wholesale Promotions

(1) A carrier intending to provide a wholesale promotion that would modify the terms of
existing carrier-to-carrier agreements must provide the Commission notice of the offering
at least 15 days prior to the effective date of the promotion. The notice shall include:

(a) Language used to describe the promotion;
(b) The terms and conditions to be used for the promotional offering; and
(c) A description of the means used to notify carriers of the promotion.

(2) The carrier shall file an original plus two copies of the notice and a completed
Carrier-to-Carrier Agreement Checklist. The carrier shall also submit a copy of the notice
and checklist in electronic format compatible with Adobe Acrobat Reader or Rich Text
Format. The Commission will post the notice and checklist on its Internet website.

(3) The public may file written comments on the promotional offering within 10 days of
the filing date of the notice, unless the Commission establishes a different time limit in an
individual case.



Ms. Cheryl Walker
November 16, 2004
Page 2

(4) The Commission will acknowledge the promotional offering unless it finds that the
offering, if filed as an amendment to an interconnection agreement, would be subject to
rejection under OAR 860-016-0020(6).

(5) If another carrier accepts the promotional offering, the carrier offering the promotion
and the accepting carrier shall file any required amendment to an existing carrier-to-
carrier agreement for approval pursuant to OAR 860-016-0020. Any such amendment
entered into during the identified promotional period and submitted for Commission
approval within 10 days of execution will be deemed timely filed.

(6) The Commission will accept or reject an amendment adopting the terms of the
promotional offering within 10 days, pursuant to standards set forth in OAR 860-016-0020.

Pursuant to OAR 860-016-0021, Qwest is submitting to the Commission notice of a
promotional offering of available collocation sites that will be effective on January 2, 2005.
Accordingly, we enclose (1) a template amendment to an interconnection agreement reflecting a
CLEC’s acceptance of such promotional offering, including the relevant terms and conditions of
the promotional offering, (2) a Power Point deck that describes Qwest’s “Collocation Availability
Inventory” promotion, and (3) a template Carrier-to-Carrier Agreement Checklist. We are also
sending to the Commission these documents in Adobe Acrobat Reader format. The means by
which Qwest has used to notify carriers of the promotion has been through the standard email
notification that Qwest’s Wholesale department makes to all CLECs with interconnection
agreements. The promotional offering is also on Qwest’s Wholesale Internet website,
http://www.gwest.com/wholesale/. Pursuant to OAR 860-016-0021(4), the Commission will
acknowledge the promotional offering unless it finds that the offering, if filed as an
interconnection agreement, would be subject to rejection under OAR 860-016-0020(6).

Finally, there are two CLECs in Oregon that have recently signed the amendment, and
Qwest is submitting these amendments (and the Carrier-to-Carrier Checklist) for Commission
approval under separate cover for each of the two CLECs, pursuant to OAR 860-016-0021(5).
Qwest will continue to do so for other CLECs who execute the amendment. Pursuant to OAR
860-016-0021(6), the Commission will accept or reject an amendment adopting the terms of the
promotional offering within 10 days, pursuant to standards set forth in OAR 860-016-0020.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions about this request,

please feel free to call me.

Encls.



Special Promotion Amendment for Available inventory Collocation Sites
For the State of

This Agreement between Qwest Corporation (“Qwest”) and (“CLEC")
provides for limited time, promotional rates for Available Inventory Collocations on Availabie Inventory
Sites, which are identified at http://www.qwest.com/cgi-bin/wholesale/collocation.cqi. The Parties
acknowledge that they have previously entered into an Interconnection Agreement in the applica}ble state.

Limited Time Offer. The promotional rates provided for herein apply only to Available Inventory
applications received between January 2, 2005 and March 31, 2005. The coilocation applications must
be submitted through the normal channel! via rismet@qwest.com.

Requirement for Collocation Available Inventory Amendment. To receive the promotional rates,
CLEC must execute and submit this Agreement to Qwest, and CLEC must either: (1) have previously
executed and submitted to Qwest the Collocation Available Inventory Amendment; or (2) execute and
submit the Collocation Available Inventory Amendment concurrent with the submission of this executed
Agreement.

Promotional Rates. The Special Promotional Rates under this Agreement are as follows:

“Standard Sites” and “Special Sites” Non Recurring Charge (“NRC”) discounts for Available
Inventory sites will be increased from 50% to 85% for applications received during the timeframe
identified above.

Expiration. The Promotional Rates for Available Inventory requests will sunset or expire on March 31,
2005. Should Qwest choose to offer a similar promotion in the future, Qwest reserves the right to modify
or change the rates, terms, and conditions.

Existing Interconnection Agreement. Apart from the rates, terms, and conditions of this Agreement (all
of which expire on June 30, 2004), all other rates, terms, and conditions for collocation are contained in
the Parties’ Interconnection Agreement as amended (including, without limitation, the Collocation
Available Inventory Amendment).

State Commission Approval and Implementation. This Agreement is subject to the approval of an
applicable state commission. The Parties agree, however, to implement the provisions of this Agreement
upon execution.

Entire Agreement. This Agreement (including the Interconnection Agreement as amended, which was
incorporated by reference) constitutes the full and entire understanding and agreement between the
parties with regard to the subjects of this Agreement.

Qwest Corporation

Signature Signature

Name Printed/Typed Name Printed/Typed
Title Title

Date Date

Amd CLEC name/state
1

Amendment to CDS-0000000000



PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON
550 CAPITOL ST. NE, SUITE 215
SALEM, OR 97301-2551

CARRIER-TO-CARRIER AGREEMENT CHECKLIST

INSTRUCTIONS: Please complete all applicable parts of this form and submit it with related materials when filing a carrier-to-
carrier agreement pursuant to 47 U.S.C. 252 and OAR 860-016-0000 et al. The Commission will utilize the information contained in
this form to determine how to process the filing. Unless you request otherwise in writing, the Commission will serve all
documents related to the review of this agreement electronically to the e-mail addresses listed below.

1. PARTIES Requesting Carrier Affected Carrier

Name of Party: Qwest Corporation Qwest Corporation

Contact for Processing Questions:

Name: Carla Butler Carla Butler
Telephone: (503) 242-5420 (503) 242-5420
E-mail: carla.butler@qgwest.com carla.butier@qwest.com

Contact for Legal Questions (if different):

Name:

Telephone:

E-mail:

Other Persons wanting E-mail service of documents (if any):

Name: Don Mason / Steve Dea

E-mail: don.mason@qwest.com / intagree @qgwest.com

2. TYPE OF FILING  NOTE: Parties making multiple requests (such as seeking to adopt a previously approved
agreement and Commission approval of new negotiated amendments to that agreement) should
submit a separate checklist for each requested action.

I___l Adoption: Adopts existing carrier-to-carrier agreement filed with Commission.
¢ Docket ARB

e  Parties to prior agreement e &

e  Check one:
I:l Adopts base agreement only; or

|___| Adopts base agreement and subsequent amendments approved in Order No(s).

|:| New Agreement: Seeks approval of new negotiated agreement.

¢ Does filing replace an existing agreement between the parties? ¢ Iffiling involves Qwest Communications,
does it utilize the terms of an SGAT?
) NO . NO

. YES, Docket ARB o YES, Revision

| | Amendment: Amends an existing carrier-to-carrier agreement.
Docket ARB

Other: Please explain.

1st Qtr-2005, Special Promotion for Available Inventory Collocation Sites B :




1S8MD £00Z ®
_3214138 JO Jids IVILNIQIINOD B AMY13IHdO¥d

1samd - W, WM o

‘Juawisalbe
|eul e ojul pajesodiodul pue 0} psalbe ale SUOIPUOD PUE SWIS) || [uN Suolenobau o) 108[qns ale swis) yons ||y ‘saiued

8y1 usamjaqg uonehi|qo Bulpuig e o} asii aAIB Juswnoop siy) ul Ajjelaush 1o uoissiwo Aue [feys JuaAa ou U] “48WOojsN?
€ pue Jsemp Uaamiag (sigiyxa 4o sjuswydene pasusisjal Aue Buipnjoul) Juswaaibe pajerjobau AjIn} e Jo suonpuoo pue

swua} sy} 0} 108[gns pue Jo uonnoaxa uodn Ajuo papiroid aq jjeys $821AI8S Uons Auy "saijl|ioey Jojpue juswdinbs ‘seainas
‘sjonpold apiAold 03 sejel|ie SH O UoRIodIn 1S3MY) AQ J9}J0 UB Sjn)IiSuUoo Jou S90p UlBJaY pautejuod uolewloul ay |

$03°10 poseq-sajjijioe) pue Jsemp 4o} uonhjos UIm-uim, v

Alojuanu| a|qejieAy uolje20]|109)




[A

~DNAJ9S 10 HIAS 1S8MD Y002 ©

TVIANIQISINOD ? AUVL3IHd0Nd
Isamd

‘a|qe|ieAe 8|o1yaA Aua [eoo| paseq-A)jioe) 1s0o-1ses| ay) si siyy ‘Adwig —
‘pauoisinoid S8)Is JO Jaquinu 8y) Jo
Juspuadapul ‘%68 0} %0G WOy Pasesldul 9q [|IM SJUNOISIP NN -

'SO)IS [e10adg pue Sa)IS pJepuels 10

sajey paonpay Apeal)y uQ sjunoosiq Jedsaq
Byoy,, 17001 BuIdl [eUOOWOId SOD L




£ ~ONA88 10 )1ES 1S9MD 002 ©

u m m; O VILNIAIINOD B AYV13idd0odd g ‘ ,. ' - _ ,w,fg

?)is Aq ‘ajond
Uo pajoa)jal aq |jIm sajig jeloadg pue
$9}IS plepue)s 10} SOYN pajunoasip Ajdaag -
‘uojjowoud siyj Aq
pajoeduwi jou ate (sOYIN) seoud Bullinoay .
"Buioud jeuonowoud siyj Joy
a|qibi|e aq 0} G0/1E/¢0 pue mﬁmo;o usamjeq
PaAI993l 8q Jsnw uonjesjdde uonesojjoy .
juwjysjuawpuawe
/SO8]o/ajesajoym/wiod}samb-mmm:dyy —
“Juswipuawy uolowold
jetoadg oD | Alojusau] sjgejieAy
uofjeso||o) ay} uinjal pue ubis yjsnw nop .
Jwjy sjuswpuswe
/SO9]o/9|esajoym/wiod }samb-mmm):dyy —
"Jonpoud SIy} YlIM pajeioosse swia)
pue sejel ‘Ajljige|ieAe ay) suianob juswpuswe
JOBHUOD 8Y| SoIs AIOJUBAU| B|ge]jieAy JapJo
0} Juswiaalbe uoPBUUOIIB)UI }SEMD) JNOA
ul abenbue] Juswpuawe A10jJudAuj ajqejieAy
uoi}eds0||0) }sdje| aY} dARY }SNW NOA

Swe |
Buiold |euoloWwoId GOD |

b N N BV &

CATen e it -



1S9MD $00C @
14 -9 I}
IAOS 10 11408 AVILNIAIINOD 2 AYV13IddOodd

Isamd el WG N W~y

"S|ie}ap Joj 19beuew adIAISS UOIJLRIO]|0D

}3SaMpP JnoA ysy ‘suoijeujwad)l pue Juswdinba Bunsixa

9y} joadsul 0} noA mojje [|Im s1Y} ‘sa)ig Jeloadg u] “uonjesijdde
ue Juqns noA iaye sysiA ayis Buibuelle o) uado si }sompd &

"S]S00 uolne||elsul
9y} pue sajis ay} yjoq uo
noA 03 sbuines Buuayo uonipuod
SI-Se, Ul suoljeulwla) palim
-a1d pue juswdinba ‘Jamod
D apnpoul sa)is jeoadg, .
. UOIIpUOD uI-aAoW,,
0} 9SO|0 ale Sa)IsS 8y | -awi)
Apeai-ayew paonpai Ajjenuajod
‘Aljue
1o)Jew paseq-Ajljioe) ‘}S00-MOT

¢AlunpoddQ poo9 v j1onpoud siyl s| Ay




S OMAINS 20 NS 159MD  P00Z ©

IVIANIAIINOD B AUV1IRIdOHd
_1SaMD

uednas0 9379 snoiaaid ayj 10} pajonIsuod
pue pauol}ipuod uaaq Apealje sey jeyj} saslyo jesjuad uoibal-uj
1SOMD Ul ddeds uol}es0j|09 Jo AiojudAuil Juesyiubis e pajeald sey Siyl

uoISSILIWOo9(q —

juswiuopueqy -—

Aoydnpjueg —
:WoUj }SOMD
0] pauJn}aJl Sa}is Uo1ed0||0d sapnjoul
SIY | "uolOBJUOD }axJew Assnpul
W098|8) 8y} pue SUOIIPUOI JIWIOU0ID
[eJauab Jo Jnsal e se AJojuaaul
uoneoso0jjoo Jo snidins e sey }Jsemp
‘uoibal a)e)s-{7| 1SOMD) 8y} UIYHIM SB)Is
uoneoo0||09 ssajabeo pue pabed pasn,
10} s)s09 Bupnoal-uou ayj uo suNovsIp
SJ9)J0 AIOJUBAU| 8|gejieAy UOI}BI0[|0D




~DANJES 10 NS

_ISIMO
d
‘paiinbai

SI Uoledljipow ou alaym juswAied jo
1di9oal woly jeAssyul Apeas axew, Aep-Gy —
"Juswaalibe uoposuuodIsajul S)I
UJIM Jua}SISuod (2} ‘suoijeuiwss) ‘Jamod)
S90IAI8S ppe Aew H31) Bulwoou) —
‘sajel Ajiqisuodsay JO
Jajsuel] uo paseq sabieyod bulunoal-uoN -
‘Ajueliem ou yim _si se, ‘1s09
00°0$ 1e pausjsuel) Juswdinba woose] -
‘@jonb BulINda1-uou Uo JUNOJSIP
%06 1Bl B 1e Jamod H( pue suoljeulwls)
Yuawdinba yum si se, paseyo -
‘pasinbal uonesiipow ,0jj0d-ul,
ap Asen yim Aejd pue bnid, o) juednooo
Mmau e Joj Ajlunuoddo enbiun e jussaud
$8}IS 8say ] "ujewal p|nod suojjeuiwia)
pue jamod ‘Juswdinba s juednosso
snoiaald ayj) aisym jusawuopuege 10
Aoydnnjueq eiA 3samp) 03] pauinjad aiam
Jey) sajis se pauyep ale sajig |e1oadg

-S9)IG [eroadg

mojag paquosaq uolisodoid anjeA 8yl saAocidwj Jaypung owold G001 8yl

MOBIAIBAQD 10NpOoUd AlOJudAU| B|ge|leAy

1S8MD $00Z @
TVILNIGIINOD B A¥V.LINdO¥d

"3 Mau 8y} 0} uo passed
aq ||m sjunodsip Auy ‘sjuswebuesse
uo1)e20|j02 MaU, 10} s)sanbai ||in} 0}
sa)Is asay) asn 0} Jybu ay) seAIasal jJsamp -
"Juswaalbe
UOI}O8UUOJIBJUI S} UM JUB)SISU0D
S80IAI8S 9oNnpal Jo ppe Aew 31D —
"1semp) Ag uoneoyuaA 0y 3o8[ans ‘%,06
pajunoosip aq Aew suoljeulwlis) sjgesnay -
‘(punoJb ‘Bupjoes ‘DYAH
‘abed) sjuswa|e ajgesnal Joj JUNOJSIP %05
e S| Sk, palayo sa)is ssajabed pue pabe) -
‘ujewas Aew suoljeujwid} ‘sased awos
uj ‘pajeseA sey juednosso snojaaid ay)
a19ym AIOJuaAUl JSIMD 0} paulnjal aiam
jey)] s9)Is se pauljap ale sajig piepuels

'S9)IS PJepuels




L ~D2AJBS 40 31148 188MD $002 @

IVILNIAIINOD 3 AHVLIRHONd
Isamd

T | o] TR0 S9 - 10 571 WAL X gt ¥ veas] S LR 159M - 43N] WEE:uHM
__ A ‘srorBipuo))| TIV_90Z310-96Z110] UO S ¥ Uz Wo- Mm g ¥ YOHVRIVORHO| YW - HTIONVHO! viowles)
- O e T2 _Joois e 9| | ZOHLONWZYONHD| NIV - UT 0NN Fienbis)
U0 W5 X 0 621 s YOHVIZYONHO)| NIVIT - HTIONWHO] oot
a0 U8 X WO NZ i TOHVZVONHO| YA - 0N o] YINZYANHD)
3 e sz Jootv a9 [ ?ﬂl_ l-wtﬂ.a-ln_ senbes YWZVSTan
! ! 00Z1L ‘wonbyuos| Qa0 90~ O'WELO| WY UL W vheq g ' 8.‘2&!— 38naNns] WSZVIIOV] 7V
"sBuysi|
ZV S1S8MD
Twwe OPDPEG xlu.:.s_uo&@_ .ns!..i..-i-_ w0 emoom - !ﬂﬂ,:a «nen __ ﬂ
jo sjdwexa :

wop @ ||
ue si siyyl “yesu A e reeere =5

uoem pagesue) (2

u o;m o o (Anqusvodsey 4o J18jsue.] 10 [PRUSYDH) a.ewm"_u»on“m:-_unhw\uobﬂu_ _ﬂ-
* ——OO 0—.‘_# Y3 4O BUD OJU! ||€) SPBYSSE|D 0]|0D UD PEISOd SEYS UOIEID}0D (i
%O mo_ﬁw _.— muom-— m —\_o pue suoneaypeds sus 8y o f1€ Indu :mu.nhwg»u_w_““_mmﬂhbw“m
_mo _w>£Q J0 JBj5U€LL UDREIDHOD YOnorp Bwnsse m DI JOYIouE Jo}

B|GEjIPAR 3YEW 07 YSIA NOA IBLY BYS UCORIDNCD B BAEL ARUELIN NOK Jt
‘UOQIPPE U] ‘UOMISINDI® 10) BIGE(IBAR B8 JE1) SENIS UOGEIO)IOD PBLLIME)
JO 53S1] MBIA 03 TIOA SMOJI® BUSGOM SIL [SPOLISSE)D OH0D 03 BWO3|BA
3y} pue uoyeso|
Spayisse|) o0yjo)d
ay) Buipnjoul oSy
xhvo_&w.mm_:u. ojje> $|100L Y SeNN0say
aoeds a|qejieAe
" $A 19VINGD
UO uolewW.IoUl

ayis pojiejap -

b °> ;w _> e .,.u..:.u » wc\qm

! . 1Isamd vcﬁ@m? Eﬂ
0} Ajljunyoddo | e —

e > -B0fwan" 50w we Q_ m 0>=
ue aAey nop il f O emero ey o S el 3 s 9 3,045 e

D.E@ ﬂ: .....E@iﬁ.aﬂ.@l@ - e |

‘ae wpor sepoary wen w3 |

3jesajoum

SIAMIS HINGIC T 0 SN0 FSINLON CHINIVHEL | #BOMALIN | S03.516 L

FINOH ATYSITOHM S 1%iuYd 35

339m) Aq papiacid 1310[d%1 33U 133U YOSO I, - sIIIN0sAY | 2fesajoym | .:;:ﬂ

_mo co;moo__oo\m_mwm_or_;\c_n -160/W09" uwm>>c MMM//:dny

S92JN0S9Y oA




~INAJ8S 10 HIAS

0370 0} JISA0 paulin] si 9)Ig

SO)IS plepuels 10} aduejeq

QYN sjwgns 5370 "uoljea0||od
Bunsixa ayj 0} suonesyipow palinbai
Aue Buipnjoui ‘qofl saja|dwod 1samp
'3 O} PaedIuNWWOoD

S| ajep (S4Y) 921nI8g 10}

Apeay ‘je1oads 1o} %001 Pue piepuels
40} DUN 10 %0§ siwagns D310

"OYN p8junoasip

Bunoajjel ajonb suinjal }sampd
‘POAISSDl

S1 9)is AIOJudAU| ajge|leAy Paod|as ay)
pue DD Aq pajepieA si uoijedijddy
‘(Juswibny/abueyH/mapN) uoneoidde
UoI}ed0||02 pJepuels sHwqgns D31)
‘oM 8y} BIA

a)is Aojuanul ajge|leae sayiiuapl 9310

1samD $00C @

IVILNIQIEINOD 2 AYV.LIINdON™d
et 1-7"Ye

SS920.1d [9Aa7 YbiIH

‘papiwigns pue paje|dwod
aq 1snw (Juawbny/abueyn/maN)
uoineoijdde uoneoo||od piepuels A
“Jonpo.d
SIY} Y}IM pajeldosse Suliad) pue sajel
‘AjijiqejieAe ayj sulaaob juswpuswe
JOBJJUOD Y] "SOYIS JBpPIO 0} YD
ul abenbue| Juswpuawe dAeY }JSNW NOA A

swia |



6 914088 10 1148 1S9MD 002 @

TVILN3AIINOD 2 AUV13IHdOdd SO - v
\ IsaMD o L X N

9¥8.-968-€0€
W00 1SemMb@ pPIMUIPD

slppmMuig Jio

JOBJUO0) ”_CQE@@mCm_\/_ jouuey) 9|eSS|OUA\ T

‘sjonpoJld uonosuuooIaul
18YJ0 10} 82IN0Sal JNOA — Wea| 90IAeS ¢

"aouejsisse pue suonsanb uojjesojjod
10} dojs }siaij InoA — wea ] Juswabeuepy
92IA19S UOI}RI0]|09) 3|eSB|OYAA S.IJSOMD 'C

160°UOI}ED0]|00/3]ESB|OYM/UI]
-160/wo09"1s9mbmmmy/:diy
:9)IS gom AIOJUdAU| B|ge|ieAy UOl}ed0||0D |

¢ UoIjeuLIoju] [eUolIppY UIeIqO | 0Q MOH

P




